effective at the Company. Each employee is entitled to a jubilee benefit and a pension benefit amounting to 2- or 3-months’
salary payments on leaving the Company after reaching the retirement age. Key assumptions used in determining the
provisions for pension and jubilee benefits are as follows: employee turnover rate by age group, discount rate, and wage and
salary growth.

The main actuarial assumptions used for the calculation of provisions for pension and jubilee benefits were as follows:

 2021 2020

Discount rate based on inflation forecast 1.5% 1.5%

Salary growth rate 6% 6%

Rate of employee turnover by age group:

   younger than 25 years 80% 40%

   from 25 to 45 years 30% 40%

   from 45 to 59 years 25% 20%

   from 59 to 75 years 20% 15%

Management has reviewed the rate of employee turnover by age group and based on historical data has adjusted them to
bring the data into line with the Company’s data.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s other comprehensive income to possible
changes in actuarial assumptions with all other variables held constant:

 Increase / decrease, %
Impact on other

comprehensive income

2021

Discount rate +0.5% (11)

Salary growth rate +0.5%   11

Discount rate -0.5%   11

Salary growth rate -0.5% (11)

The movement in the provisions for pension benefits is as follows:

The Group and the Company 2021 2020

At 1 September 294 244

Growth in the current year 25 28

Payments (14) (27)

Re-measurements of pension benefits  (51) 49

At 31 August 254 294

The movement in the provisions for jubilee and other benefits is as follows:

The Group and the Company 2021 2020

VILNIAUS BALDAI AB, company code 121922783, Savanoriu Ave. 178B, Vilnius, Lithuania
CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020 ENDED
31 AUGUST 2020
(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

78

At 1 September

414

391
Growth in the current year 159 219
Payments   (162)   (196)

At 31 August 411 414

14 Trade payables

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30–90 days terms.

15 Other current and accrued liabilities

 Group  Company

 2021 2020  2021 2020

Payroll liabilities and related taxes 1,443 1,953  1,346 1,887

Accrued vacation 1,450 1,101  1,398 1,073

Dividends payable  995 1,000  995 1,000

Other payables and accrued liabilities 177 210  163 192

 4,065 4,264  3,902 4,152

Other payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 15–30 day terms. Dividends normally are settled within
one year.

16 Revenue

In 2021 and 2020 sales of goods comprised sales of furniture, which accounted for approx. 99 per cent of total sales, while
the rest were sales of raw materials and waste.

The main customer of the Company is IKEA Supply AG. Sales to this customer in 2021 amounted to EUR 98,938 thousand,
i.e. 99,6 per cent of total sales (in 2020 sales amounted to EUR 72,979 thousand, i.e. 99,5 per cent of total sales). The
Company was working with this customer on the basis of short-term agreements since 1998, from 1 February 2018 long term